

Nos. 19-715, 19-760

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MAZARS USA, LLP, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals for the
District of Columbia and the Second Circuits**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FORMER NATIONAL SECURITY OFFICIALS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PHILLIP SPECTOR
MESSING & SPECTOR LLP
1200 Steuart Street
#1414
Baltimore, MD 21230
(202) 277-8173

HAROLD HONGJU KOH
Counsel of Record
PETER GRUBER RULE OF
LAW CLINIC
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520
(203) 432-4932
harold.koh@ylsclinics.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Subpoenas Seek Information on Matters of Serious National Security Concern	3
A. Money laundering and illicit finance pose grave threats to the security of the United States.	4
B. Foreign influence operations pose a grave threat to the security of the United States	8
II. Congress Plays an Indispensable Constitutional Role, Including Through Its Oversight and Investigative Authority, in Protecting the Nation From These Threats.....	11
III. The Creation of a New Exception to This Longstanding Congressional Authority, for Subpoenas Relating to the President, Would Leave the Nation Vulnerable to Harm	24
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

McGrain v. Daugherty, 273 U.S. 135 (1927)..... 20

Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731, 757 (1982)..... 29

Norman v. B. & O. R.R., 294 U.S. 240 (1935) 12

Sinclair v. United States, 279 U.S. 263 (1929)..... 22

Ullman v. United States, 350 U.S. 422 (1956)..... 12

United States v. Clarridge, 811 F. Supp. 697
(D.D.C. 1992)..... 20

United States v. Comstock, 560 U.S. 126 (2010)..... 12

Watkins v. United States, 354 U.S. 178 (1957)..... 12

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const.

art. 1, § 8, cl. 1..... 12

art. 1, § 8, cl. 3..... 12

art. 1, § 8, cl. 5..... 12

art. 1, § 8, cl. 6..... 12

art. 1, § 8, cl. 18..... 12

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. app. 4 §§ 101 18

5 U.S.C. § 7342 18

18 U.S.C. § 201 18

18 U.S.C. § 203 18

18 U.S.C. § 205 18

18 U.S.C. § 207 18

18 U.S.C. § 208 18

18 U.S.C. § 209 18

18 U.S.C. § 210 18

18 U.S.C. § 211	18
18 U.S.C. § 208	18
18 U.S.C. § 219	18
22 U.S.C. § 612	18
Act of June 15, 1917, 40 Stat. 217	
Act of July 4, 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-486, 80 Stat. 244	17
Amendments to Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 94-283, 90 Stat. 475	17
An Act for the Punishment of Cer- tain Crimes Against the United States, 1 Stat. 112 (1790).....	16
An Act to Regulate the Collection of the Duties Imposed by Law on the Tonnage of Ships or Vessels, and on Goods, Wares and Mer- chandises Imported into the United States, 1 Stat. 29 (1789).....	15
An Act to Strengthen the Criminal Laws Re- lating to Bribery, Graft, and Conflicts of In- terest, and for Other Purposes of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-849, 76 Stat. 1119	17
Annunzio-Wylie Anti-Money Laundering Act, Pub. L. No. 102-550, 106 Stat. 4044 (1992).....	18
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99- 570, 100 Stat. 3207	18
Bank Secrecy Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-507, 84 Stat. 1114	18
Charles W. Blau et al., Investigation and Pros- ecution of Illegal Money Laundering: A Guide to the Bank Secrecy Act 6-7 (1983).....	23
Combating Money Laundering, Terrorist Fi- nancing, and Counterfeiting Act of 2019, S. 1883, 116th Cong.....	19

Consolidated Appropriations Act, H.R. 1158, 116th Cong. Title V.....	20
Coordinating Oversight, Upgrading and Inno- vating Technology, and Examiner Reform Act, H.R. 2514, 116th Cong. (2019)	19
Corporate Transparency Act of 2019, H.R. 2513, 116th Cong. (2020).....	19
Countering America’s Adversaries Through Sanctions Act, H.R. 3364, 115th Cong. (2017).....	19
Crime and Criminal Procedure Act, ch. 645, § 951, 62 Stat. 743 (1948).....	16
Cybersecurity and Infrastructure Security Agency Act, H.R. 3359, 115th Cong. (2017)	20
Defending Elections from Threats by Estab- lishing Redlines Act, S.1060, 116th Cong. (2019).....	20
Ethics in Government Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-521, 92 Stat. 1824.....	17
Ethics Reform Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101- 194, 103 Stat. 1747 § 401 (1989).....	18
Federal Corrupt Practices Act of 1925, ch. 368, § 301, 43 Stat. 1070 (1925).....	23
For the People Act, H.R. 1, 116th Cong. (2019).....	18, 20
Improving Laundering Laws and Increasing Comprehensive Information Tracking of Criminal Activity in Shell Holdings Act, S. 2563, 116th Cong. (2019).....	19
Intelligence Reform & Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-458, 118 Stat. 3638	19

John S. McCain National Defense Authoriza- tion Act, H.R.5515, 116th Cong. §§ 1043, 1085 (2019).....	19
Money Laundering and Financial Crimes Strategy Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-310, 112 Stat. 2941	18
Money Laundering Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207.....	18
Money Laundering Suppression Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-325, 108 Stat. 2160	18
National Defense Authorization Act, S.1790, 116th Cong. §§ 6501-08 (2020).....	19
National Defense Authorization Act, S.2943, 115th Cong. §1287 (2017).....	19
Revenue Act of 1924, ch. 234, 43 Stat. 253 (1924).....	23
SAFE Act, H.R. 2722, 116th Cong. (2019).....	20
SHIELD Act, H.R. 4617, 116th Cong. (2019)	20
Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism Act of 2001 (USA PATRIOT Act), Pub. L. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272	19

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>3 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	14
10 Annals of Cong. 1391 (1808)	21
22 Reg. Deb. 3022-23 (1832).....	22
Alexander Hamilton, <i>Speech at the Constitu- tional Convention, James Madison's Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention</i> (June 8, 1787).....	13

Charles E. Schamel et al., <i>Guide to the Records of the United States House of Representatives at the National Archives</i> (1989).....	22
Charles Pinckney, <i>Debate at the South Carolina Legislature</i> (Jan. 16, 1788).	15
Gouverneur Morris, <i>Speech at the Constitutional Convention, James Madison’s Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention</i> (July 20, 1787).....	15
H.R. Journal, 10th Cong., 1st Sess., 306 (1810).....	21
H. Rep No. 1381, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. (1937)	16
H. Rep. No. 91-975 (1970).....	23
<i>Oversight of the Federal Bureau of Investigation: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> (2019) (statement of Christopher Wray, Dir., Fed. Bureau of Investigation).....	9
<i>Oversight of the Report on the Investigation into Russian Interference in the 2016 Presidential Election: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary and H. Permanent Select Comm. on Intelligence</i> , 116th Cong. (2019).....	9
S. Journal, 10th Cong., 1st Sess. 198 (1807)	21
S. Misc. Doc. No. 52-66 (1893).....	21
S. Select Comm. on Intelligence, 116th Cong., <i>2 Report on Russian Active Measures Campaigns and Interference in the 2016 U.S. Election</i> (Comm. Print 2019).....	9
S. Rep. No. 91-1139 (1970).....	23

<i>Worldwide Threat Assessment of the U.S. Intelligence Community: Hearing Before the S. Select Comm. on Intelligence</i> , 116th Cong. 7 (2019) (statement of Daniel R. Coats, Dir., Nat'l Intelligence)	8, 9
<i>Worldwide Threat Assessment of the U.S. Intelligence Community: Hearing Before S. Select Comm. on Intelligence</i> , 116th Cong. (2019) (statement of Christopher Wray, Dir., Fed. Bureau of Investigation)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Davidson, <i>Trump's Business of Corruption</i> , New Yorker (Aug. 14, 2017).....	26
Adam Davidson, <i>Donald Trump's Worst Deal</i> , New Yorker (Mar. 6, 2017).....	26
Alan Rappoport & Nathaniel Popper, <i>Cryptocurrencies Pose National Security Threat, Mnuchin Says</i> , N.Y. Times (July 15, 2019).....	5
Angel Rabasa et al., RAND Corp., <i>Counternetwork: Countering the Expansion of Transnational Criminal Networks</i>	6
Carolyn Kenney et al., <i>Understanding and Combating Russian and Chinese Influence Operations</i> , Ctr. Am. Progress (Feb. 28, 2019).....	10
Christina Nemr & William Gangware, <i>Weapons of Mass Distraction: Foreign State-Sponsored Disinformation in the Digital Age</i> (2019).....	9

<i>Combating Money Laundering and Other Forms of Illicit Finance: Regulator and Law Enforcement Perspectives on Reform, S. Banking, Hous., & Urban Affairs Comm., 115th Cong. (2018) (statement of Steven M. D’Antuono, Section Chief of FBI Criminal Investigative Division)</i>	6
Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Foreign Agents Registration Act, An Overview</i> , Mar. 7, 2019.....	17
Craig Unger, <i>Trump’s Businesses Are Full of Dirty Russia Money. The Scandal Is That It’s Legal</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 29, 2019).....	26
Ctr. for Strategic & Int’l Studies, <i>Significant Cyber Incidents Since 2006</i>	9
David Stout, <i>How Nazis Tried to Steer U.S. Politics</i> , N.Y. Times (July 23, 1997).....	25
Emanuele Ottolenghi, <i>To Fight Terrorists, Follow the Money</i> , Foreign Policy (July 19, 2019).....	6
EUROPOL, <i>Money Laundering</i> (2010)	4
Financial Action Task Force, <i>Professional Money Laundering</i> (July 2018)	5
<i>Global Terrorism: Threats to the Homeland, Part II: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Homeland Sec., 116th Cong. (2019) (state- ment of Christopher Wray, Dir., Fed. Bu- reau of Investigation)</i>	8
Jack Maskell, Cong. Research Serv., R43365, <i>Financial Assets and Conflict of Interest Regulation in the Executive Branch</i> (2014)	11
James Madison, <i>Notes of the Constitutional Convention</i> (Aug. 13, 1787).	13

John McDowell & Gary Novis, <i>The Consequences of Money Laundering and Financial Crime</i> , 6 Economic Perspectives, (State Dept. ed., 2001)	4
Jonathan Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution, as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia, 1787</i> (J.B. Lippincott & Co. 1861) (quoting Debates in the Federal Convention, July 20, 1787).....	15
Jordan E. Taylor, <i>The Founding Fathers knew first-hand that foreign interference in U.S. elections was dangerous</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 7, 2019)	25
Joseph C. Goulden, <i>When Antagonists of Old Interfered</i> , Wash. Times (Feb. 19, 2019).....	25
Letter from Daniel E. Payne, Dir., Def. Sec. Serv., to Representative Elijah E. Cummings, Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform (Oct. 13, 2017).....	7
Letter to Jefferson, May 13, 1798, in 2 <i>Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> 140-41 (1865).....	25
Mark B. Skerry, <i>Financial Counterintelligence: How Changes to the U.S. Anti-Money Laundering Regime Can Assist U.S. Counterintelligence Efforts</i> , 53 Santa Clara L. Rev. 205 (2013).	6
Michael Carpenter, <i>Countering Russia's Malign Influence Operations</i> , Just Security (May 29, 2019).	10
Nat'l Counterintelligence & Sec. Ctr., <i>National Counterintelligence Strategy of the United States of America: 2020-2022</i>	9

Oren Dorell, <i>Trump’s Business Network Reached Alleged Russian Mobsters, USA Today</i> (Mar. 28, 2017).....	26
Press Release, FBI National Press Office, <i>Joint Statement from DOJ, DOD, DHS, DNI, FBI, NSA, and CISA on Ensuring Security of 2020 Elections</i> (Nov. 5, 2019)	10
Richard N. Sheldon, <i>The Pujo Committee: 1912, in Congress Investigates: 1792-1974</i> , (Arthur M. Schlesinger, Jr. & Roger Bruns eds., 1975)	23
Robert N. Roberts, <i>White House Ethics: The History of the Politics of Conflict of Interest Regulation</i> (1988).....	16, 17
Samantha Block, <i>It Is All About The Money: Presidential Conflicts of Interest</i> , Harv. J. Leg. Online.....	18
Telford Taylor, <i>Grand Inquest: The Story of Congressional Investigations</i> (1996).....	21, 22
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 75 (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)	
Alexander Hamilton:	
No. 68	13
No. 75	13, 14
James Madison:	
No. 48	14
No. 51	14
U.N. Office Drugs & Crime, <i>Money Laundering and Globalization</i> (2020)	4
U.S. Attorneys’ Manual, <i>Criminal Resource Manual</i> § 2062	17
U.S. Dep’t. of Justice, <i>Report of the Attorney General’s Cyber Digital Task Force</i> (2018)	8

U.S. Dep't. of Justice, <i>Strategy to Combat Transnational Organized Crime</i> (2011)	5
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>2 International Narcotics Control Strategy Report</i> (March 2019).....	6, 7
U.S. Dep't of Treasury, <i>National Money Laundering Risk Assessment 2015</i>	4, 5
U.S. Dep't of Treasury, <i>2007 National Money Laundering Strategy</i>	7
U.S. Dep't of Treasury, <i>National Money Laundering Risk Assessment 2018</i>	4, 5, 6
U.S. Dep't of Treasury, <i>National Strategy for Combating Terrorist and Other Illicit Financing 2020</i>	6
U.S. Dep't. of Treasury, <i>National Proliferation Financing Assessment</i> (2018)	6
U.S. General Services Administration, <i>Standard Form 714: Financial Disclosure Report</i>	8
U.S. Office of Government Ethics, <i>Form 278: Executive Branch Personnel, Public Financial Disclosure Report</i>	8
U.S. Office of Government Ethics, <i>Form 450: Confidential Financial Disclosure Report</i>	8
White House, <i>National Security Strategy</i> (May 2010)	6
White House, <i>National Security Strategy 21</i> (February 2015)	6
White House, <i>Strategy to Combat Transnational Organized Crime: Addressing Converging Threats to National Security</i> (July 2011)	6
White House, <i>The National Strategy for Combating Terrorism</i> (Sept. 2002).....	7
